

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER BHS11050

P/	4GE		
		1	
		_	

FREIGHTTERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES

F.O.B.

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

\*B04140411 304-872-2815 NICHOLS CONSTRUCTION CO INC SHIP 1 WHITE OAK STREET BBH/HF PO BOX 507 T SUMMERSVILLE WV 26651

SHIP VIA

BID OPENI	NG BAPE	<del>/2010 -</del>	<u></u>	<del> </del>							
LIN			11/037 VTITY	2010 UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUN	BID MBER	OP)	ENING TIME UNIT PRICE	01	:30PM AMOUNT
			80 800 880 680 686		NO.			1 (10)			
				ADD	ENDUM	NO. 1					
			OFF CAR								
						RS ARE AT EMENT IS .		b.	THIS DOCUME	NT	
		SHOULD	BE SI	GNED	AND R	ETURNED W	ITH YOU	RE	BID. FAILURE	TO	
		SIGN AL	ND RE'I	URN M	AY RE	SULT IN D	ISQUALI	FIC	CATION OF YOU	UR	
			_								
		EXHIBI'	T 10								
						REQUI	SITION	vo.	.: BHS11050		
		 ADDENDI	ווא ארא	MOMT'E.	OCEME!	NTΨ					
						•					
		I HEREI	BY ACK	NOWLE	DGE R	ECEIPT OF	THE FO	ĻĽĊ	OWING CHECKER REVISIONS TO	)	
		PROPOSA	AL, PL	ANS A	ND/OR	SPECIFICA	ATION,	ETC	CEVISIONS IO	īvī X	A STATE OF THE STA
		 ADDENDI	OM M	ıg.							
		NO. 1		D 1							FIVED
		NO. 2 .						Ì			
		10. 4 .							<b>201</b> 9 NO	¥ -(	3 PH 1:18
		ио. з .							13.87 2.00	sa wate	01110110
		NO. 4 .									OMASING
		10 5							ί	. e - 4 a	SON
	j	NO. 5 .		• •							
		UNDER	RSTAND	THAT	FAIL	JRE TO CON	FIRM T	ΙE	RECEIPT OF T	HE	
	4	ADDENDL	JM(S) ]	MAY BI	S CAU	SE FOR REJ	ECTION	OF	BIDS.		
	٦	VENDOR	MUST	CLEAR	TA DNI	DERSTAND T	MA TAH	r v	ERBAL		
IIGNATURE /	$\overline{}$	\ \		77	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CONTELEPHONE	VDITIO		ATE	
TILE	حمل	Lln.		IN (	Significant			04-8	872-2815		1/03/2010
	Presi	dent	Įr:	-"* 550 <i>4</i>	488963				ADDRESS CHAN	GES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

### GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications. Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



\*B04140411

PO BOX 507

1 WHITE OAK STREET

SUMMERSVILLE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston WV 2505 2422 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

NICHOLS CONSTRUCTION CO INC

304-872-2815

26651

RFQNUMBER BHS11050

	PΑ	Q	Ę	ं	Š	ŝ	
							_
			-	>			

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

SH-P Ţ

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	Ė	SHIP	VIA:		FOB I	FREIGHTTERMS
10/20/	2010	anne mant and an early					<u> </u>		
BID OPENING DATE:		11/03/	2010	W-1-1	· .	רז ד כו		C MTME O	7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU			G TIME 0 JNIT PRICE	1:30PM AMOUNT
	ORAL D AND AN INFORM	ISCUSS Y STAT ATION	ION H E PER ISSUE	ELD B SONNE D IN	ASSUMED ETWEEN VE L IS NOT WRITING A	NDOR'S BINDING ND ADDE	REPRES ONL D TO T	ENTATIVES Y THE HE	
	,			ti.	. Nich		C GNATURI truction MPANY	E Company, Ir	ic.
					11/0	03/2010 DA	 ГЕ	• • • • • • • • • • • •	
	NOTE: 7			JM AC	KNOWLEDGE	MENT SH	DULD BI	E SUBMITTEI	
	REV. 09	9/21/2	009	1					
			END	OF A	DDENDUM N	0.1			
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		71179000000			
						and the second s			
NONATURE ( )					ERSE SIDE FOR T	<u>run in regional arrival in a regional arrival.</u>	IDITIONS		
IGNATURE	1. (	3	$\mathcal{A}_{\cdot}$	2		TELEPHONE 30	4-872-2	815 DATE	11/03/2010
TTLE Presi	dent	FEI	N 55-0	9488963	3			<del></del>	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1 4 44 1 4	** /								

Bid Form
Co-Occurring Facility at Jackie Withrow Hospital
Bid Proposal of Nichols Construction Company, Inc.  (hereafter called "Bidder") organized and existing under the laws of the State of and doing business as
* a Corporation
(*Insert "A Corporation", "A Partnership", or "An Individual")
To the West Virginia Department of Health and Human Resources (hereafter called "Owner"):
The Bidder, in compliance with your Notice to Contractors soliciting bonafide bids for the Co-Occurring Facility at Jackie Withrow Hospital, Beckley, Raleigh County, West Virginia, having examined the Bidding Documents and the site of the proposed work, and being familiar with all of the conditions surrounding the construction of the Project including the availability of materials and labor, hereby proposes to provide all labor, materials, tools and equipment necessary to complete the construction of the Project in accordance with the Bidding Documents (of which this Bid Form is a part), within the time set forth herein, and at the prices stated below.
The Contractor hereby agrees to commence work on the Project on or before a date to be specified in a written "Notice to Proceed" of the Owner. The Contractor agrees to fully complete the Co-Occurring Facility at Jackie Withrow Hospital in 365 calendar days. The Contractor also agrees, for each calendar day of delay in completion of the Project beyond the stated length construction period to be liable for and pay to the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$750.00 per day, subject to allowances for delays beyond the control of the Contractor, all reasons for delays properly documented and verified.
The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda:
NO. 1
BASE BID PROPOSAL: The Bidder agrees to complete all Base Bid Proposal work on the Project, as required by the Bidding Documents for the following Sum:  [wo m.llow, six hundred (\$0,000.00)  (Show amount in both words and figures)

In the event of a discrepancy between the wording of the Base Bid amount and the figure of the Base Bid amount, the wording shall govern.

Bid Form
Page 1 of 3
Co-Occurring Facility at Jackie Withrow Hospital

ALTERNATE PROPOSALS: The Bidder agrees to perform the individual Alternate work as required by the Bidding Documents for the following Sum(s):

A. ADD Alternate No. 1: ADD vinyl fence as indicated in Construction Documents.

Twonty three Thousand one hundred ADD(\$ 23,100.00)

(Show amount in both words and figures)

B. ADD Alternate No. 2: SUBSTITUTE rigid copper tubing for run-outs to individual fixtures in lieu of PEX tubing.

Eight Thousand two hundred Firty ADD(\$ 8,250,00)

(Show amount in both words and tigures)

C. ADD Alternate No. 3: ADD access control system and electric strikes to interior doors as indicated in Contract Documents.

Forty Thousand (Show amount in both words and figures)

ADD(\$ 40,000.00)

In the event of a discrepancy between the wording of the Alternate amount(s) and the figure of the Alternate amounts(s), the wording shall govern.

FAILURE TO PROVIDE COMPLETELY FILLED-IN DATA FOR ALL OF THE ALTERNATES INDICATED ABOVE WILL RESULT IN THE BID BEING CONSIDERED NON-RESPONSIVE.

The Bidder understands that it is the intent of the Owner to award a contract on the basis of lowest Grand Total plus all of the Alternate Proposal amounts. The Bidder further understands that, depending upon the availability of funds, the Owner reserves the right to accept or reject the alternate bids if the costs exceed the amount budgeted for the project. Alternates will be accepted in numerical order.

The Bidder has enclosed a Bid Bond for not less than 5% of the bid proposal price indicated above.

Upon receipt of written Notice of the acceptance of this bid, the Bidder agrees to promptly furnish, within 10 calendar days of Notice, satisfactory Performance and Labor and Material Payment Bonds in the amount of the Contract Price.

Bid Form
Page 2 of 3
Co-Occurring Facility at Jackle Withrow Hospital

Respectfully submitted for: Nichols Construction Company, Inc.						
(Firm Name)						
Contractor's WV License Number: WV 001042 (Pursuant to the WV Contractor Licensing Act 1991, 21-11-11)						
By: Andrew C. Nichols, President						
(Signature & Title)						
WV Business Registration Number: B04140411						
Business Address P.O. Box 507 - 1 White Oak Street - Summersville, WV 26651						



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

BHS11050

::PA	ЭE		
	-	1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER

RFO NUMBER

SHIP TO

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
BBH/HF
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
B04140411 304-872-2815
NICHOLS CONSTRUCTION CO INC
1 WHITE OAK STREET
PO BOX 507
SUMMERSVILLE WV 26651

DATE PRII	VTED TI	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE	/2010			}	
		over the contract of the contr	BID	<ul> <li>Anni et ale esta proprieta de la constanta de la</li></ul>	1, 30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				A STATE OF THE STA	
				******	
	1	1			*
	!	j l	ING 10/14/2010 A	l .	
	BECKLEY, WV	l l	TIME, TOO D. EID	EMIOWER DRIVE,	
	· '		erson may repres	ENT ONE VENDOR	
				*****	*
	PLEASE NOTE	: THE BID E	OND AND DRUG-FRE	E WORKPLACE	
	AFFIDAVIT M	UST BE SUBM	ITTED WITH THE B	ID.	
			ì	*****	*
			ATIONS CAN BE OB	l .	
			INC., 611 EAST P		89
			ARE AVAILABLE F		
		i I	ESCRIPTION IS AV	ALLABLE AT LING 304-366-158(	
	MEDDITE MMM	WVARCHIIEC	IB.COM OR BI CALL	DING 204-200-1200	
)001		JВ	968-20		
	. 1				
	CONSTRUCTION	N OF RESIDE	NTIAL TREATMENT	FACILITY	
	COMPRACTOR		או ממפגד דא שמה	TERIAL, EQUIPMENT	
			NSTRUCTION OF A		
	i		PROXIMATELY 8,00		
	BECKLEY, WES			DESIGN IS FOR A	
•	RESIDENTIAL	(GROUP HOM	E) TREATMENT FAC	ILITY WHICH WILL	
			HE CO-OCCURRING		
	I .	1 1	L. THE PROJECT W		
	ALL SITE PRI	1 1 1			
	1 '	I f i	ND COMPLETE CONS	•	
		1 1	DE, ONE STORY FR ER SPECIFICATION		
	BLACKWOOD AS		INC., 611 EAST P		
7.		SEE REV	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM	IDITIONS	
SIGNATURE (	1000	11000	TELEPHONE 3(	04-872-2815	11/03/2010
TILE Preside	ent F	55-048896	53		TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NODZEN

RFO COPY

1 WHITE OAK STREET

SUMMERSVILLE WV

B04140411

PO BOX 507

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

NICHOLS CONSTRUCTION CO INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26651

304-872-2815

#### Request for Quotation

BHS11050

PA	GĘ	
	-	2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ROBERTA WAGNER

0H-P-0

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
BBH/HF
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHTTERMS FO.B BID OPENING DATE: 11/03/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PMCAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 26554, AND ARE AVAILABLE FOR \$150.00 FAIRMONT, WV (NON-REFUNDABLE). PROJECT DESCRIPTION IS AVAILABLE AT WEBSITE WWW. WVARCHITECTS. COM OR BY CALLING (304)366-1580. MANDATORY PRE-BID A MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING WILL BE HELD ON 10/14/2010 AT 10:00 AM AT JACKIE WITHROW HOSPITAL LOCATED AT 105 SOUTH BISENHOWER DRIVE, BECKLEY, WV 25801. INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THEBID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCH AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY SHEET. WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDERS FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. TN ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART TO SIGN THE OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-872-2815 11/03/2010 TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0488963 President



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26651

## Request for Quotation

SH-P

Ţ

RFQ NUMBER

PA	GE 💮
	_
	<u> </u>

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE B04140411 304-872-2815 NICHOLS CONSTRUCTION CO INC 1 WHITE OAK STREET PO BOX 507

SUMMERSVILLE WV

BBH/HF

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRINTED	33333333	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	.0 1 / 0 2	/2010			DENING TIME	.0.12.0.DM
LINE	11/03 QUANTITY	/2010 CAT.   UOP   CAT.   NO:	ITEM NUMBER	landari da karantari da karantar	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
INQ WRI BUS SEN ASS SUB POS	INESS ON T VIA USI URE NO VI STANTIVE	SHEET.  STIONS SHAP 10/1  PS, FAX, CO  ENDOR RECE  QUESTIONS  MAIL QUES	L BE ACCEPTI 18/2010. QUI URIER OR E-N IVES AN UNFA WILL BE ANSV TIONS ARE PRI	ESTIONS MAIL. I IR ADVA WERED C	IN ORDER TO ANTAGE, NO DRALLY. IF	
DEP PUR 201 CHA	CHASING I 9 WASHING RLESTON, : 304-558	F ADMINIST IVISION TON STREET WV 25305	, EAST			
THE INT PAR ALT LIT INF REJ TO IN	ACCEPTANE NO TICULAR IS ERNATES OF COMMATION OF COMMATION OF COMMATION ACCORDANCE	LE LEVEL ( REFLECT A RAND OR VI HOULD SO S ND SPECIFI FOR ANY AI THE BID. OR IRREGUI E WITH SEC	F QUALITY ON PREFERENCE OF THE AND INCOME. FOR THE STATE FOR THE STATE OF THE STATE	NLY AND OR FAVO ORS WHO CLUDE P AILURE ORESERVE BIDS OR	OR ANY O ARE BIDDING PERTINENT TO PROVIDE COUNDS FOR ES THE RIGHT E SPECIFICATION OF THE WEST	
	IBIT 5 ICE TO PF	ALENDAR DA	i	E NOTIC AND CONDITI	ins	TE
L Vanda.	( )	J. Q.22	TEEEP	304-	872-2815	11/03/2010
President	FI	55-04889	63		ADDRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

Pγ	AGE	
	_4	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE B04140411 304-872-2815 NICHOLS CONSTRUCTION CO INC 1 WHITE OAK STREET PO BOX 507 SUMMERSVILLE WV 26651

P

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATÉ PRIN	TED	TEF	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING BATE!	<del>'.2010  </del>	-								
LINE	QUAN	11/03/	2010 UOP	CAT	ITEMNU		OΡ	PENING TIME UNIT PRICE	0.1	:30PM AMOUNT
				NÖ						
										,
	IS REC	EIVED.								
								·		
	CANCEL	የሌጥፓር	• ייני	E DTR	ECTOR OF	PITRCHAS	TN	G RESERVES T.	ਸਮ	
	RIGHT :	TO CAN	CEL T	HIS C	ONTRACT :	[MMEDIAT	EL	Y UPON WRITT		
	1			3			1	WORKMANSHIP O NOT CONFOR	Vī	
	WITH TI	HE SPE			S OF THE		ı		. 1	
	HERE II	ν.								
								TOR SHALL PA		
		Į.					ł .	OR MINIMUM WA PURSUANT	AGE	
	TO WEST	r VIRG	INIA (	CODE	521-5A, E	ET, SEQ.		PREVAILING		
	WAGE RA	ATES A	PPLY	ro th	IS PROJE(	CT)				
- 1						:		ITRATION OR		
,					•	1		Y INTEREST CONTRACT		
	OR IN P	MA YN	ERICA	INS	TITUTE OF	ARCHIT	EC:	TS DOCUMENTS		
	PERTAIN	IING T	ZIHT C	S CON	TRACT ARE	HEREBY	DI	ELETED.		
1						1		ED TO PROVIDE		
	A CERTI	FICAT	E FRO	1 WOR	KERS' COM	IPENSATI	ИС	IF SUCCESSFU	JL.	
				CHECK	ED BELOW	WILL BE	A	REQUIREMENT		
,	OF THIS	CONT	RACT:							1
	/								_	}
								L VENDOR SHAI K INSURANCE ]		
i i		II.	1					THE CONTRACT		
	(XX) BO	NDS:	FIVE	PERCE	ENT (5%)	OF THE 1	ľO]	TAL AMOUNT OF	,	
				THE	STATE OF	WEST V	rro	TITAHR ATMTE	1	
GNATURE (	) C	<u> </u>	1.0	2=		TEI COUONG	00000000		TE 1	1/03/2010
TLE Preside	r <i>tive</i> ∖ nt	FEI	N 55-	-048896		1				TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for REGNUMBER Quotation

SHIP

T

BHS11050

PAC	àΕ	
	5	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 1304-558-0067

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE B04140411 304-872-2815 NICHOLS CONSTRUCTION CO INC 1 WHITE OAK STREET PO BOX 507 SUMMERSVILLE WV 26651

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER.

DATE PRINT	ED TERM	IS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	2010				
	エエ/ リン/ 12	2010 CAT	BID ITEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME  UNIT PRICE	O1:30PM AMOUNT
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP NO	HEW NOWBER	ONTEGIO	
•	BIDDER SHALL MATERIAL BOND BONDS MAY BE IRREVOCABLE I SOLVENT SURET STATE OF WEST IN LIEU OF A ONLY BE ALLOW OR BUSINESS	ALSO FURNI PROVIDED I SETTER OF COMPANY VIRGINIA. PERFORMANC VED FOR PROCHECKS ARE	AS A BID BOND SH A PERFORMANG OF THE AMOUNT ( IN THE FORM OF A CREDIT, OR BOND AUTHORIZED TO I A LETTER OF ( CE AND LABOR & I DJECTS UNDER \$10 NOT ACCECPTABLICE BOND, OR LABOR	E BOND AND LAID THE CONTRACT CERTIFIED CHIFURNISHED BY FOUR BUSINESS IN CREDIT SUBMITTINATERIAL BOND VOO,000. PERSONE IN LIEU OF THE	BOR/ C. ECK, A TH ED VILL VAL HE
	(XX) MAINTEN	ROOFING SY	A TWO (2) YEAI STEM WILL BE A		
	EXHIBIT 7				
1 3	DOMESTIC ALUM PROJECTS	IINUM, GLAS	S & STEEL IN PU	JBLIC WORKS	
	SEQ., EVERY CALTERATION, REPUBLIC WORKS, IN THE CASE COMORE THAN \$50 STEEL ARE RECEIVED AND ADDITION, FOR USE AT THE DOMESTIC ALUM	CONTRACT FOR EPAIR, IMP WHERE THE OF STEEL ON ON OR WHOUIRED, THE SEL PRODUCT ITEMS OF MILE SITE OF SEE REVIOLES	EASE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	, RECONSTRUCTION TENANCE OF CHAN \$50,000 AND COST OF STEEL DOTEST OF STEEL DOTEST ONLY ALUMINATED STATEST OF THE UNITED STATEST OF THE COST OF THE COS	ND, IS OF INUM TES. SED
TITLE Drogidon	FEIR	55 <b>-</b> 0488963	· ·		NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Presiden			NAMÈ AND ADDRESS		



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

SH-P

Ť

RFQ NUMBER BHS11050

PAC	3E
	6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER **304-558-0067** 

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE B04140411 304-872-2815 NICHOLS CONSTRUCTION CO INC 1 WHITE OAK STREET PO BOX 507 SUMMERSVILLE WV

26651

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

BY ORDER

UNE QUANTY UOP CAT TEMNOMBER UNTFREE AMOUNT  THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS.  FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT I 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLIS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS ANY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS.  IF, PRIOR TC THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH LOWESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL.  REV. 3/88  EXHIBIT 9  NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDRIVA	DATE PRI	ITED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS
THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS.  FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT I 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS.  IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH LOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BIL IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL.  REV. 3/88  EXHIBIT 9  NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDRIDA  THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED	BID OBE WING TATE	/2010	
THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS.  FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT I 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS.  IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH LOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL.  REV. 3/88  EXHIBIT 9  NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDRING  THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED	1000.001.000.000.000.000.000	$\frac{11/03/2010}{600}$	
POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS.  FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT I 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS.  IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST HID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH COMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL.  REV. 3/88  EXHIBIT 9  NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDRNDA  THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED	LINE		UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASCNABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL.  REV. 3/88  EXHIBIT 9  NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA  THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED		POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PI ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PI TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREAS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FO PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLA PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE U DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MA ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE	S PROJECTS.  RODUCTS MAY BE RODUCTS IS FOUND SONABLE IF IT I OR FOREIGN MADE ASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES AY BE SUPPLIED
EXHIBIT 9  NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA  THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED	n.	IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNIPROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR I ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONATHAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, TO OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUEDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOWN ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONATED THE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THE SUPPLY SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THE SUPPLY SUPP	SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN ABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING LUATION AND MESTIC PRODUCTS. IF THEY ARE
TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES:	•	EXHIBIT 9  NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF PROJECT ADDENDA  THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHATO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN IS	ALL BE REQUIRED
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	NOME THE T		
TELEPHONE 304-872-2815 DATE 11/03/2010		do Chilo	-872-2815 DATE 11/03/2010
President FEIN 55-0488963 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	Preside	nt   FEIN   55-0488963	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for **Quotation**

OH-P

ö

REQ NUMBER

BHS11050

PAGE

7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
B04140411 304-872-2815
NICHOLS CONSTRUCTION CO INC
1 WHITE OAK STREET
PO BOX 507
SUMMERSVILLE WV 26651

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDIC.

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRIN	ΓED	TEF	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA		FO.B	FREIGH	HT TERMS
BID OPENING BATE!	2010									
	6644666666666		2010 r		Forest Control Control Control		OΡ	ENING TIME	0 <del>1<sub> </sub>:30PM</del>	22.000.000.000.000.000.000
LINE	AUA	YTITY	UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM NU	MBER		UNIT PRICE	A)	MOUNT
				<u> </u>		<u> </u>				
	(1) T	אם אפר	u Tጥፑር	T/FNG	TNEER SHA	T.T. PREP	AR	E THE ADDENDU	M	
								URED DRAWINGS		1
	AND SP	ECIFIC	ATION	S FOR	THE PROJ	JECT. T	HE	ADDENDUM		
								. IN THE STATE		Ì
								NEER SHALL AL	so	
					ENDUM TO	THE STA	LE	AGENCY FOR		
	WHICH	THE CO	NIKAC	тто	IDDUED.					
					END THE A					n Lucional de la
	INTERE	STED P	ARTIE	S AND	, IF NECE	ESSARY,	EX	TEND THE BID		Ĭ.
								CEIVED BY THE		
	OPENIN			1001	(14) DAYS	) PRIOR	1.0	TUE DID		
	OI HIVIIV		•						1	
	, ,							OWLEDGED BY A	LI	
	BIDDER		4			1	1	PURCHASING		
	DIVISI THAT			SAME THE	RULES ORIGINAL	I	l	LATIONS DOCUMENT		
					ADDENDUM	I	ı			
	EXCEPT	AM NOI	Y BE	FOR A	N ADDENDU	M THAT	IS	ISSUED FOR T	HE	Í
		URPOSE	OF d	HANGI	NG A BID	OPENING	T	IME AND/OR		
	DATE.									
	REV. 1	1/96								
		_,								
	EXHIBI'	1, 10								
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT					
						, parti	T .	OVERNIA ALITAVEN		
								OWING CHECKED REVISIONS TO		
					OR SPECI					
								·		
	ADDENDI	NOS MU	. :							
<i>)</i>	<b>1</b>			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T		VDITIO			
IGNATURE (	dro C	1 11	1 - (Vo			TELEPHONE 30	4-8	372-2815	11/03/2010	)
TLE Preside	nt	FE	<sup>N</sup> 55-	048896	53			ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTE	D ABOVE



RFQ COPY

1 WHITE OAK STREET

SUMMERSVILLE WV

B04140411

PO BOX 507

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26651

#### Request for Quotation

N. P.V	<u>u</u> n	UIVIE	3EH	2234		200
	ВH	SI	10	5	۵_	

PAC	àE ::::::	
	-8	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER <del>|304-558-0067</del>

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE 304-872-2815 NICHOLS CONSTRUCTION CO INC

þ T HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS BID OPENING DATE 2010 OPENING TIME 2010 CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 10/20/2010 NO. . Х. . INO. 2 NO. 3 NO. NO. I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL representation made or assumed to be made during any ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. .SIGNATURE Nichols Construction Company, Inc. 11/03/2010 REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS ICENSING BOARD EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-872-2815 11/03/2010 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE President 55-0488963



PO BOX 507 SUMMERSVILLE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26651

### Request for **Quotation**

6H -р

T O BHS11050

PA	ЭE	193	
		2	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
B04140411 304-872-2815
NICHOLS CONSTRUCTION CO INC
1 WHITE OAK STREET

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
BBH/HF

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRINTED	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP V	(A)	F O B	FREIGHT TEAMS
BID OPENING DATE: 201	<sub>0</sub>		1			
reservae variation de la company de la c	117037				PENING TIME	
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP NO.	ITEM NUM	/IREH	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
T 7 ~	יי אינון	DI TOMUTONO		אזייים א כייייטיי פ	LICENSE MA	v BE
LitC	ENSE. AP	V CLEMIC LINE FPT CHITTONS	FUR A CU	MIKACIOKE	ISION OF LA	BOR
ם באו	TTOI, COMP	VEX BULLY	TNG 3 RO	OM 319.	CHARLESTON, V	WV
		PHONE: (30				
		A STATE CO				
		BIDDER TO		HE CONTRA	ACTORS	
LIC	ENSE NUMB	ER ON THE	K RTD.		1	
ת דמ	DER TO CO	MPI ETE:				
1			,			
CON	TRACTORS	NAME:	Nichols Co	nstrucțion.	Company, Inc.	
	i					
СОИ	TRACTORS	LICENSE NO	].: ."."		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• • • •
hrri in	SIICCESSE	III. BIDDER	WILL BE R	EOUIRED T	O FURNISH A	
COP	Y OF THEI	R CONTRACT	ORS LICEN	SE PRIOR	TO ISSUANCE	OF
		RDER/CONTE				
		,				
	}	AE	PLICABLE	LAW		
, Tur	WEST VIP	GINIA STAT	E CODE. P	URCHASING	DIVISION RU	JLES
AND	REGULATI	ONS, AND I	HE INFORM	ATION PRO	OVIDED IN	
THE	"REQUEST	FOR QUOTA	TION" ISS	UED BY TH	E PURCHASING	g
DIA	ISION IS	THE SOLE A				
PRO	CUREMENT.		1			
	**************************************		D TH COD	CTETCAMTO	ON MANUALS, (	מר
ANY	TNFORMAT	TON NKOATT	ED IN SPE	CTLTCATITE	CH CONTRADIO	ang
UB NTM I	OE AMITO	E INFORMAT	ION PROVI	DED FROM	THE SOURCES	AS
DES	CRIBED IN	THE ABOVE	PARAGRAP	H IS VOID	AND OF NO	
	ECT.					
						a d
BAN	KRUPTCY:				TRACTOR FILE IS AUTOMAT	
	I'I'II'I A'I				ITHOUT FURTE	
			VERSE SIDE FOR TI	RMS AND CONDIT	TIONS	
BIGNATURE	. C X	1: 22		TELEPHONE 304-	872-2815	DATE 11/03/2010
President	fe FE	<sup>IN</sup> 55-04889	63		ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
					ODAOE ADOLELA	



RFQ COPY

1 WHITE OAK STREET

B04140411

PO BOX 507 SUMMERSVILLE WV

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

NICHOLS CONSTRUCTION CO INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26651

304-872-2815

### Request for Quotation

BHS11050

P	AG	E.	
	7	n	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER

SHIP PTO

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
BBH/HF
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

09/23			MS OF SAL		SHIPA	40	HO.B		EMEIGHT LEHMS
BID OPENING DATE:	International	11/03/	2010	300 <b>AV</b> #300		BID	OPENING TIM	E01	<sub>1</sub> :30PM
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUI	VIBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	ORDER.	·							· ·
				NC	TICE				
	A SIGN	ED BID	raum	BE S	UBMITTED	TO:			
	P B 2	URCHAS UILDIN 019 WA	ING D G 15 SHING	IVISI TON S	INISTRATI ON TREET, EA	LST			
	PLEASE	NOTE:	A CO	NVENI	ENCE COPY	MOULD	BE APPRECIA	red.	
					THIS INF D MAY NOI		N ON THE FAC	CE OF	
	SEALED	BID							
	BUYER:				RW/FIL	E 22	~ ~		
	REQ. N	0.:			BHS110	50			
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		11/3/2	010			
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30 P	PM			
		II	1		UMBER IN NG YOUR B 304-872-67	ID:	IS NECESSAI	- -	
	PLEASE CONCER		1	UOTE:	AME OF PE				
SIGNATURE /			/ (/,	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TO	TELEPHONE	4-872-2815	DATE	1 /02 /2010
TITLE Preside	ont	FEI	N 55-	<u>ڪڪ</u> -04889 <i>6</i>		30			1/03/2010 TO BE NOTED ABOVE
rreside			22-	040030					



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER
משמוזמהמ

φ	ΑG	Ē	
	-	-11	
	_1		

ADDRESS	CORRESPO	VDENCE TO	ATTENTIO	V OF
	······································			

ROBERTA WAGNER 304 558 0067

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES

8 H P VENDOR BBH/HF B04140411 304-872-2815 VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED NICHOLS CONSTRUCTION CO INC Ť BY ORDER I WHITE OAK STREET PO BOX 507 SUMMERSVILLE WV 26651 TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED

BID OPENING DATE:		42010		BTD OF	ENING, TIME 0:	<del>կ։30PM</del>
LINE	11/03 QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	D110 O1	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			Tom Broyles			000000000000000000000000000000000000000
				,		
						The state of the s
	***** THI	S IS THE	END OF RFQ 1	BHSIIO5	0 ***** TOTAL:	
				-		
•						
			•			
					•	
			•			
ļ				,		
SIGNATURE (			REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS TELEF	OLIONIE.	INATE	1 /02 /2010
TILE JAM	dra C	FEIN TO SEE		304-	<del> </del>	1/03/2010
Preside	nt	55-0488	963		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

	BID BOND		
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That w	ve, the undersigned,		
	, as Principal, and		
of,, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the S			
	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State		
	(\$) for the payment of which,		
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ours	selves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.		
	whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the		
	ched hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for		
NOW THEREFORE,			
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance req	shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached uired by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,		
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulate way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within waive notice of any such extension.	es and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no n which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety ha	ve hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations		
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto anday of	nd these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this		
Discoulation of the Control			
Principal Corporate Seal	(Name of Principal)		
	Ву		
	(Must be President or Vice President)		
	(Title)		
Surety Corporate Seal	·		
Curacy Corporate Court	(Name of Surety)		
	Attorney-in-Fact		

12

Agency\_\_\_ REQ.P.O#\_

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

AGENCY\_ RFQ/RFP#\_

	WW. 0	***		Bid Bond	
(A)	WV State Agency	KNOW A	LL MEN BY T	HESE PRESE	ENTS, That we, the undersigned,
	(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	(C)	of	(D)	(E) (G) ,
	Request for Quotation Number (upper	as Principal, and	(F)	of _	(G) ,
	right corner of page #1)	(H)	, a corp	oration organi:	zed and existing under the laws cipal office in the City of
(C)	Your Company Name	of the State of	<u>(I)</u>	_ with its prin	cipal office in the City of
(D)	City, Location of your Company	(J)	, as Sure	ety, are held ar	nd firmly bound unto The State
(E)	State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, a	s Obligee, in the	e penal sum of	(K)
(F)	Surety Corporate Name				hich, well and truly to be made,
(Ġ)	City, Location of Surety	we jointly and seve	rally bind ourse	lves, our heirs	, administrators, executors,
H)	State, Location of Surety	successors and assi		- · · - <b>,</b> - · · · · · · · ·	,, 5.000000000,
(I)	State of Surety Incorporation			e obligation is	s such that whereas the Principal
(J)	City of Surety Incorporation				epartment of Administration
(8) (K)	Minimum amount of acceptable bid				de a part hereof to enter into a
(1.)	bond is 5% of total bid. You may state				
				(B. 4)	
	"5% of bid" or a specific amount on			(M)	
	this line in words.				
L)	Amount of bond in figures				
M)	Brief Description of scope of work	NOW THE			
N)	Day of the month		bid shall be rej		
O)	Month	(b) If said	bid shall be acc	epted and the	Principal shall enter into a
P)	Year	contract in accordar	ice with the bid	or proposal at	tached hereto and shall furnish
Q) -	Name of Corporation	any other bonds and	l insurance requ	ired by the bid	or proposal, and shall in all
R)	Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	other respects perform	rm the agreeme	at created by t	he acceptance of said bid then
S)	Signature of President or Vice				is obligation shall remain in full
	President				greed that the liability of the
T)	Title of person signing				o event, exceed the penal
Ú)	Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	amount of this oblig			o oveni, exceed the pental
V) '	Corporate Name of Surety				ipulates and agrees that the
•	Signature of Attorney in Fact of the				no way impaired or affected by
W)		on cartenain a frin	arety and its bo		no way impaned or affected by
arr.	Surety Paris I Paris I				ay accept such bid: and said
TE:	Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised	Surety does hereby			
	Surety Seal must accompany this bid				Surety have hereunto set their
	bond.				ons have caused their corporate
		seals to be affixed he	ereto and these p	presents to be	signed by their proper officers,
		this (N) da	y of	(O), 20_	(P)
		Principal Corporate	Seal		(Q)
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				(Name of Principal)
		(R	)	Ву	(S)
		<b>V</b> ···		- <i>J</i>	(Must be President or
					Vice President)
					(T)
					Title
		/Y.T			itte
		(U			(Y D
		Surety Corporate Sea	lf		(V)
	the state of the s	· ·			(Name of Surety)
	•				
				<del></del>	(W)
	•				Attorney-in-Fact

Attorney must be attached.

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF	West Virginia	
COUNTY OF _	Nicholas	, TO-WIT:
I, <u>Andrew C.</u> state as follow		_, after being first duly sworn, depose and
1. I am an	employee of _N	ichols Construction Company, Inc.; and, (Company Name)
2. I do her	eby attest that	Nichols Construction Company, Inc. (Company Name)
maintair policy is	ns a valid writter in compliance v	n drug free workplace policy and that such with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above stat	tements are swo	orn to under the penalty of perjury.
		Nichols Construction Company, Inc.
		(Company Name)
		By: Andre C. M.Q.S.
		Title: President
		Date:
Taken, subscri	bed and sworn t	to before me this <u>3rd</u> day of <u>November</u> , 2010
By Commission (Seal)	NOTARY PUB STATE OF WEST VI JUDY ANN HAI 312 LITTLE BEAVE CALVIN, WY 26660 My commission expires Janu	HIC REGINIA MON PR RD. 1-4002 Judy Ann Hamon

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

REQNO. TSHSHOSO

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

#### WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendor's Name: Nichols Construction Company, Inc.	
Authorized Signature: Date: 11/03/2010	
State of West Virginia	
County of Nicholas , to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this <u>3rdday of November</u> , 20 <u>10</u> .	
My Commission expires January 11, , 2014.	
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA JUDY ANN HAMON 312 LITTLE BEAVER RD. CALVIN, WV 26860-4002 My commission expires January 11, 2014	2

BID BOND	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned	ed, Nichols Construction Co.
Inc. of 1 White Oak St. Summersville, WV	, as Principal, and <u>HartfordFire Ins</u>
Co. of Hartford Plaza, CT , a corporation	on organized and existing under the laws of the State of
CT with its principal office in the City of Hartford	
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of five percent	
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs,	
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Prin	cipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and	made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
construction of 1 story building, 8,000s	g ft This projectwill
consist of all site preparations, constru	ction of a retaining wall.
asphalt paving & complete construction O	f a 1 story frame & brick building
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
NOW THEREFORE,	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid of	contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached r proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be	e null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed the penal amount of the obligation do not our oction.	
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that	at the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligation waive notice of any such extension.	se may accept such bid, and said Surety does nereby
Walve house of any such extension.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set the	neir hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents	to be signed by their proper officers, this
3 day of November , 20 10	
	_
Principal Corporate Seal	Nichols Construction Company, Inc (Name of Principal)
	(Name of Finicipal)
·	By (Must be President or
	Vice President)
	Andrew C. Nichols, President
	(Title)
Sureh Cornerate Scal	Hartford Fire Insurance Company
Surety Corporate Seal	(Name of Surety)
	mal & XI (I.V
	114 EICON Yohnson
•	Attorney-in Fact
	M. Scott Johnson
IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virgin must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.	ia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals

Agency\_\_\_ REQ.P.O#\_

## POWER OF ATTORNEY

Direct inquirios/Claims to:

#### THE HARTFORD

P O. BOX 2103, 690 ASYLUM AVENUE HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 05115 call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5815)

Agency Codo: 40 560510 KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT: Hartford Fife Insurance Company, a superation duly organized maler the laws of the State of Connection Hardford Gasualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly meanized under the laws of the State of Indiana Hartford Accident and Indomnity Company, a confuration duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut Harfford Underwriters Insurance Company, a conjunction duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a companyion duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana Hanford Insurance Company of Illinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a confusion duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana Hatford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Flerida naving their horse office in Hostland, Connecticut (http://nafier collectively referred to as the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, M. SCOTT JOHNSON, JEREME EVANS, TERESA JOHNSON, BEVERLY A. SMITH OF BECKLEY. WEST VIRGINIA

their true and lawful Attempts) in Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name to surely(ics) only as more that and rawlin Atterney(s)-in-ract, each in their separate capacity is that then one is residue above, to sign as return as surelytes) and tellineated above by [2], and to execute, seat and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the return their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and

executing or guaranteems of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing ine fleetily of persons, guaranteeing the performance of controls and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings to twiced or permitted in any actions or procuedings allowed by law.

In Witness Whereof, and as notherized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on January 22, 2004, the Companies have caused these presents to be signed by its Assistant Vice President and its corporate social to be hereto affixed, duly attended by its Assistant Processor of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are Sociatory Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are sociated by the burst by pay mechanically applied eignodures applied to the Double of Applied and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.



Spott Bullowsky, Assistant Squrelly

M. Ross Fisher, Assistant Vice President

STAIT OF CONSECTICUT

COUNTY OF HARTFORD

On this 3" day of Murch, 2008, before me percorolly came M. Rose Fisher, to me known, who being by me duty swern, day dapose and say; that the resides in the County of Harding, your being an personally came in. Idas risher, to me known, who being by the corporations and edge and east that he is the Assistant Vice President of the Countywhee, the corporations described in and which executed the intown instrument; that he knows the court of the said corporations; that the knows the court of the said corporations and that he kipned his name thereto by like subtenty.

CERTIFICATE

Notary Patric. My Containment tennes (Scholer H. 2012)

min and cornet copy of

I, the undersigned, Assistant Vice Provident of the Communes, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the shows a the Power of Atternay associted by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of Signed and sended at the City of Flatford. November 3, 2010.















Cary W. Stumper, Assistant Vice President